VAN BUREN COUNTY QUORUM COURT

ORDINANCE NO. <u>O-2024-</u>

BE IT ENACTED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF VAN BUREN, STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN EMERGENCY ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE LEVYING AND APPROVING THE COLLECTION FOR THE YEAR 2024 THE VARIOUS PROPERTY TAXES HERETOFORE IMPOSED IN VAN BUREN COUNTY.

WHEREAS: The people of Van Buren County have approved the following property taxes; and

WHEREAS: in accordance with Act 14-14-904 (b)(1) the Van Buren County Quorum Court shall levy the property taxes for County, Municipal, and School taxes for the following year.

	SCHOOL	OTHER	SCHOOL	OTHER	REAL		
	<u>M&O</u>	<u>M&O</u>	BOND	BOND	ESTATE	<u>PER</u>	SONAL
Clinton #01	25		7.8	4	36.8	36.8	(0.03680)
Southside #02	25	1.7	11.9		38.6	38.6	(0.03860)
Shirley #03	25		10.5		35.5	35.5	(0.03550)
Quitman #21	25	1.24	7.26	2.5	36.0	36.0	(0.03600)
Marshall #23	25		7.75	,	3.8	36.55	36.55
(0.03655)							
West Side #71	25	4.94	3.66		33.6	33.6	(0.03360)
County General					3.0	3.0	
County Road					3.0	3.0	
Library					1.0	1.0	
Hospital Mainte		0.3	0.3				
Volunteer-ASCS	\mathbf{S}				0.5	0.5	
Clinton-City #0	1C (C	ity General)		2.9	2.9	(0.00290)
Damascus-City	#02C (C	ity General))		5.0	5.0	(0.00500)
Shirley-City #03	3C (C	ity General)		2.9	2.9	(0.00290)
Fairfield Bay-Ci		5.0	5.0	(0.00500)			
Volunteer-Coun	1.0	1.0					
Volunteer-Van E	1.0	1.0					
Volunteer-Fairfield Bay-Fairfield Bay Animal Shelter\$10.00 per real property tax bil							

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF VAN BUREN COUNTY, ARKANSAS THAT:

SECTION 1. That the various millage enumerated above are as declared and they are hereby approved and levied by the Quorum Court of Van Buren County.

SECTION 2. That the various millage enumerated above shall be collected in the year 2025 for 2024 taxes.

SECTION 3. EMERGENCY CLAUSE: It is imperative for county operations to continue smoothly, efficiently, and effectively, therefore, this Ordinance, being necessary for the protection and preservation of public health and safety, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Ordinance shall be in force and shall take effect upon passage.

Approved this 21st day of November, 2024

	A	APPROVED:	
		•	Dale James, County Judge
ATTEST:			
	Pam Bradford, County Clerk		